

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 09-0040 **Version:** 3

Type: Agreement Status: Approved

File created: 1/2/2009 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 3/9/2010 **Final action:** 3/9/2010

Title: Health Services Department recommending the Board authorize the Chair to sign Amendment I to

Grant Agreement 2716288 (582-F0911) with California Physicians' Service Foundation dba Blue Shield of California Foundation (BSCF) in the amount of \$125,000 and extending the term of the grant through October 1, 2010, noting this Amendment will allow continuation of work toward an electronic Health Information Exchange (HIE) to enable the exchange and sharing of administrative information

among the multiple healthcare providers in El Dorado County through the ACCEL Initiative.

FUNDING: Blue Shield of California Foundation Grant.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A2 - Blue Sheet A-1 to #2716288, 2. B2 - A-1 to #2716288, 3. C2 - #2716288, 4. Board Approval

Grant Proposal 10-14-08 08-1512, 5. BSCF Grant Proposal, 6. Blue Route Grant Agmt 2716288, 7.

Blue Shield of California Foundation Grant, 8. BUDGET-TRSFR-29052

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/9/2010	3	Board Of Supervisors	Approved	Pass
1/27/2009	2	Board Of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Health Services Department recommending the Board authorize the Chair to sign Amendment I to Grant Agreement 2716288 (582-F0911) with California Physicians' Service Foundation dba Blue Shield of California Foundation (BSCF) in the amount of \$125,000 and extending the term of the grant through October 1, 2010, noting this Amendment will allow continuation of work toward an electronic Health Information Exchange (HIE) to enable the exchange and sharing of administrative information among the multiple healthcare providers in El Dorado County through the ACCEL Initiative.

FUNDING: Blue Shield of California Foundation Grant.

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost: There is no Net County Cost associated with this agreement.

Background: The Health Services Department (HSD) Public Health Division has been an active participant in the Access El Dorado (ACCEL) Initiative from its inception and has functioned as the fiscal agent for many of the grants that have funded ACCEL efforts, including the original Blue Shield of California Foundation grant that was awarded in 2006.

Reason for Recommendation: Grant funds have been utilized to continue the process toward developing a countywide HIE. This Amendment I will extend the time allowed for development of a strategic business plan addressing HIE long-term sustainability and implementation of the pilot project linking Barton Healthcare System with the HSD Public Health Division.

File #: 09-0040, Version: 3

This project builds upon the foundational work and successful practical experience gained through the Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality (AHRQ) and the original BSCF grant funding. An HIE is intended to improve access, patient outcomes and quality of care for residents of El Dorado with a particular focus on the uninsured and under insured population.

Action to be taken following Board approval:

- 1. Chair to sign three (3) original Amendments I to Grant Agreement 2716288.
- 2. Board Clerk's Office to return all three (3) original Amendments I to Health Services Department.
- 3. Department to return all three (3) signed Amendments I to vendor for final signature; and upon receipt from BSCF, return one (1) fully executed Amendment I to Board Clerk's Office for file.

Contact: Kathy Lang

Concurrence: County Counsel